DEPARTMENT OF HEAL				
FOOD AND DRUG	J ADMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
158-15 Liberty Avenue		6/1/2023-6/28/2023*		
Jamaica, NY 11433		FEI NUMBER		
(718) 340-7000 Ext:5301 Fax: (718) 662-5661		3010840309		
ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Sarah J. McCoy, Director, Plant Operation				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
SterRx, LLC	141 Idah	o Ave		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHME	ENT INSPECTED		
Plattsburgh, NY 12903-3987	Outsourc	cing Facility 503B		
This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.				
DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED: OBSERVATION 1 There was a failure to handle and store components and closures at all times in a manner to prevent contamination.				
Specifically:				
Vou do not maintain the starility of the can and interstitial space making up the container alcours of				

You do not maintain the sterility of the cap and interstitial space making up the container closure of Blow-Fill-Seal (BFS) IV bags containing sterile drug products. Furthermore, the container closure is not designed such that the user can sanitize these surface(s) before spiking for administration to a patient. More specifically:

produced on	erstitial space making (b) (4)	BFS <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (Equip	ment # E0581]	) and Capper (E	Equipment # I	E0602),
and (b) ((b) (4)) (4	ned sterile and may b b) contact equipment ) with (也) <sup>4</sup> (4)	are	not sterilized	production pro ) (4) (b) ( (b) (4) <sub>blow-fill</sub>	cess. The sur ( <b>4</b> ) -seal and cap	faces of (b) (4) ping
are, by design, i	thermore, the (b) (4 in direct contact with (4) equipment train	the(b) (4) of even	y cap during t	transfer to the carransfer (b) (4)	(b) (4) apping/sealin sanitized on	g station ly with
microorganisms	(4) equipment train b) (4) s. Non-routine (b) (4 when (b) (4)	)sanitization of the	he (b) (4)	with	(b) (4)	is
contamination r	risks for drug product oper (Equipment # E	s produced on		BFS <sup>(b)</sup>	( <sup>44</sup> )(Equipmen	t #

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Investigator	Edmund F Maik Investigator Signed By: Edmund F. Mrak Jr -S Date Signed: 06-28-2023 16:08:00	DATE ISSUED
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 1 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEA	ALTH AND HUM. RUG ADMINISTRAT			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		COG ADMINISTRAT	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
158-15 Liberty Aver	lue		6/1/2023-6/	28/2023*	
Jamaica, NY 11433 (718) 340-7000 Ext:	5301 Fax:(718)662-566	1	3010840309		
ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES		-			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM RE					
	rector, Plant Operatio	ons			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS			
SterRx, LLC		141 Idah TYPE ESTABLISHM			
Plattsburgh, NY 129	03-3987		ing Facility	503B	
	(4) are in direct ion on the BFS (b) (4)	nethods used contact with t quipment trai	the(b) (4) of car in.	ps during tra	obial nsfer to the
# E0602) (b) (4) inc Nonconformance D 150mEq Sodium Bi <i>Domibacillus sp.</i> fro and pos the location adjacen Dextrose Lot # (b) was used to sar	(b) (4) Huding locations adjacent etail Report PR# 40921 re- carbonate in 5% Dextrose om airborne viable sampling t-batch EM recovered 1 C t to the Cap (b) (4) (4) and your investigation hitize some areas within the ntified." You continue to the he (b) (4)	to cap contact ports that pre- Lot # (b) (4 ng in the loca FU/1000L id . You rejected reported that e BFS (b) ( use sterile (b	t equipment. For e-batch EM per there are a second for the and the are are the second for the are the second for the area are the second for the area area area the second for the area area area the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the second for the sec	or example: Normed on 07 FU/1000L id Solution (b) Solution (b) Solution (b) Solution (c) Solution (c) Solutio	Your 7/13/2022 for dentified as ) (4) <i>ovencensis</i> in nate in 5% (b) (4)
missing from the to equipment, the inad	rved hanging within the (tation and appeared to be c ol. Although the (b) (4), equately sanitized (b) (4) t may be shed in the (b) (4)	' is reportedly may accum	y used post run ilate contamina	for removal	s not designed (b) (4) pieces of caps from
during your dynami	ave not corrected non-union airflow visualization stution to the caps entering the	dy in the ISC	5	(b) (4)	,
SEE REVERSE Edmun	s)SIGNATURE d F Mrak, Investigato a S Jayasekara, Inves		Invi Sig Dat	mund F Mrak ellgator message for message for the second second second of the second second second second second de second second second second second second second de second second second second second second second second de second second second second second second second second second de second seco	DATE ISSUED
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PF	EVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	NSPECTIONAL (	OBSERVATIONS		PAGE 2 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUC			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON 158-15 Libert			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/1/2023-6/28/2023*	
Jamaica, NY 1			FEI NUMBER 3010840309	
	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Sarah J. McCo	oy, Director, Plant Operation			
SterRx, LLC		street address 141 Idah		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN Plattsburgh,	NY 12903-3987	TYPE ESTABLISHME Outsourc	entINSPECTED ing Facility 503B	
RPT-0099, Report for (b) (4) BFS <sup>(b) (4)</sup> E0581, approved (b) (4). The (b) (4) BFS <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (Equipment # E0581) and Capper (Equipment # E0602) is used to produce drug products intended to be sterile including but not limited to 16 mg Norepinephrine in 0.9% Sodium Chloride, 250 mL (b) (4) ), Lot # (b) (4) Manufacturing date: (b) (4) , expiry date: $02/15/2024$ , release date: $03/17/2023$ .				phrine in 0.9%
<b>OBSERVATIO</b> Protective appar	<b>DN 2</b> rel is not worn as necessary to prote	ct drug proc	ducts from contamination.	
Specifically:				
On 06/02/2023 during aseptic blow-fill-seal operations on the <b>(b) (4)</b> BFS <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (Equipment # E0581) and Capper (Equipment # E0602) <b>(b) (4)</b> for production of 150 MEQ Sodium Bicarbonate D5W Injection 1,000ML (12.6 MG/ML) Lot #(b) (4) we observed an operator gowned in non-sterile garb enter the BFS <b>(b) (4)</b> at <sup>(b) (4)</sup> <sup>(b) (4)</sup> <sup>(b) (4)</sup> <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (b) (4) we observed an operator gowned in non-sterile garb enter the BFS <b>(b) (4)</b> at <sup>(b) (4)</sup> <sup>(b) (4)</sup> <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (b) (d) we observed an operator gowned in non-sterile garb enter the BFS <b>(b) (4)</b> at <sup>(b) (4)</sup> <sup>(b) (4)</sup> <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (c)				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Investi	gator	Edmund F Mink Investigator Signed Dy Edmund F. Mink Jr -S Date Signed: 06-28-2023 X	DATE ISSUED 6/28/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL C	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 10 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSI		
158-15 Liber Jamaica, NY	-	FEI NUMBER	23-6/28/2023*	
(718) 340-700	0 Ext:5301 Fax:(718)662-5661	3010840	0309	
ORAPHARM1_RE	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	by, Director, Plant Operation			
FIRM NAME SterRx, LLC		street address 141 Idaho Ave		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Plattsburgh, NY 12903-3987 Outsourcing Facility 503B				
and component	(cap) contact equipment and increa	se the risk of drug pr	oduct contamination.	
Aseptic process	ing areas are deficient regarding the	e system for monitori	ng environmental conditions.	
G C . 11				
Specifically:				
# E0581) ar (b) $(4)_{cap}(b)$ (b) $(4)_{b}$ (cap) (cap) (b) $(4)_{b}$ (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap) (cap)	<ul> <li>(4) and by design they are in direct of sealing station on the BFS (b) (4)</li> <li>(4) sanitized only with steried effective on spore forming microwith (b) (4) is period.</li> <li>(b) (4) BFS<sup>(b) (4)</sup> (Equipmentation (Equipmenta</li></ul>	es not include direct b) (4) locate ontact with the (b) (4 equipment train. Fur le (b) (4) organisms. Non-routi rformed only when (for ent # E0581) and Cap erile including but no mL ((b) (4)), L	e caps in position on the cap of every cap during transfer to thermore, these (b) (4) wipes which has not been ine (b) (4)sanitization of the b) (4) oper (Equipment # E0602) is ot limited to 16 mg ot #(b) (4), Manufacturing	
Filling/Seal	onmental monitoring (EM) program ing Machine with monitoring of all critical aseptic ope	b) (4)	Bag (Equipment # E0655) does e:	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Invest	igator	Edmund F Mrak Investigator Bothe Signet: 06-28-2023 X	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	ONS PAGE 4 of 10 PAGES	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN SERV ADMINISTRATION	ICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF		
158-15 Libert Jamaica, NY 1		FEI NUMBE		
(718) 340-700	0 Ext:5301 Fax:(718)662-5661	30108	40309	
ORAPHARM1_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	I		
Sarah J. McCo	oy, Director, Plant Operation	S STREET ADDRESS		
SterRx, LLC		141 Idaho Ave		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN				
Plattsburgh, NY 12903-3987 Outsourcing Facility 503B				
the ( of ne b. You the ( The (b) (4 including bu	do not conduct airborne viable mon b) (4) Bag	Filling/Sealing M Illing position. itoring continuous Filling/Sealing M g/Sealing Machine produce drug pro 25% Bupivacaine	achine during the as ly throughout filling achine. with (b) ( oducts intended to be	septic transfer g operations on <b>4)</b> e sterile
	<b>DN 4</b> I in the manufacture, processing, page gn to facilitate operations for its interesting of the second		f drug products is n	ot of
The design and your operation of (b) (4) Bag Filling/Sealing Machine with (b) (4) ) equipment number E0655 do not facilitate aseptic setup and aseptic filling of drug products including but not limited to 0.2mg Fentanyl/0.125% Bupivacaine in 0.9% Sodium Chloride, 100mL ((b) (4)), Lot # (b) (4) Manufactured on 06/01/2023 as follows: a.You lack adequate evaluation and controls to determine if unidirectional airflow is continuously maintained from the ISO 5 (b) (4) environment to the filling tower. A gap around the (b) (4)				
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Investi	gator	Edinard F. Mark breatigeter Signed By: Edmund F. Mrak Jr - S Date Signet: 06-28-2023 T6:06:00	6/28/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 5 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	<b>FH AND HUMAN</b> ADMINISTRATION	SERVICES	
	ie number cy Avenue	DA 6 FE	TE(S) OF INSPECTION /1/2023-6/28/2023* I NUMBER 010840309	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	ALTO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	s		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	7	
SterRx, LLC CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	141 Idaho		
Plattsburgh,	NY 12903-3987	Outsourcin	g Facility 503B	
machine spa b.Continuous of backflow an c.Post filling sy filling needl (b) (4) Fentanyl/0.1 d.Your dynamic Filling/Seali Filling and S first pass HI both filling :	al filling positions (b) (4) would alle the if unidirectional airflow is not me beration and performance of the filling zone of potential contamination of the fill stem product flow path (b) (4) es with sanitized (b) (4) gloved ham ( <sup>b) (4)</sup> to the filling position .25% Bupivacaine in 0.9% Sodium e airflow visualization study perform ing Machine and reported in RPT-0 Sealing Machine E0655 shows that p EPA filtered air over the filling need needles from the (b) (4) ( <sup>(b) (4)</sup> to t 2mg Fentanyl/0.125% Bupivacaine	aintained. ng positions is not adequa- ing zone. ), proc ds during tran for aseptic fi Chloride, 100 hed in the <b>(b)</b> 157, Final Rep post filling sys- les with their he filling posi	(b) (4) tely monitored to ensure duction operators handle sfer of the filling needles lling of drug products in mL ( (b) (4) . (4) ort for (b) (4) stem $^{(b) (4)}$ production oper (b) (4) gloved hands dur tion for aseptic filling of	that there is no the sterilized s from the <sup>(b) (4)</sup> cluding 0.2mg Bag
<b>OBSERVATION 5</b> Routine calibration and checking of automatic, mechanical and electronic equipment is not performed according to a written program designed to assure proper performance.				
Specifically:				
From 05/24/2023 to 06/06/2023 you manufactured drug products including 0.2mg Fentanyl/0.125%				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Investi	gator	Edmund F Mrak Investigator Signed By: Edmund F. Mrak Jr -S Date Signed: 06-28-2023 16:06:00	DATE ISSUED 6/28/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBS	ERVATIONS	PAGE 6 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
158-15 Libert Jamaica, NY 1	-	6/1/202 FEI NUMBER	23-6/28/2023*	
	0 Ext:5301 Fax:(718)662-5661	301084	0309	
	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	by, Director, Plant Operation	S		
FIRM NAME	-	STREET ADDRESS		
SterRx, LLC CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		141 Idaho Ave		
	NY 12903-3987	Outsourcing Fac.	ility 503B	
distribution usir WFI (b) (4) new WFI (b) (4) compounding an compounding van BH Machine (Equip a. On 06/06/20 displayed 28 by responsit b. As of 06/08/ and (b) (4) c. You lack an loop from th was undergo d. You lack an (b) (4) OBSERVATIO Written procedu	rea use points; supplied the <b>(b) (4)</b> essels and applicable drug product f FS <sup>(b) (4)</sup> (Equipment # E0581) and <b>(b)</b> oment # E0655); and facilities and ed 023 the <b>(b) (4)</b> B alarm conditions occurring from 0. oble persons. (2023, CGMP critical in-line control including <b>(b) (4)</b> had not been calibrated and y records of the frequency and duration the <b>(b) (4)</b> bing engineering and controls comm y written controls and records for re ( <sup>b) (4)</sup> for production	y water for injection ). The temporary ponent for compounds which low paths including (4) quipment cleaning. H (b) (4) 5/18/2023 to 06/05/2 and monitoring dev , d the inputs and out tion during removal and connection to y issioning by your co connection of the ter use. g and maintenance of	n (WFI) distribution w WFI loop fed dir ing drug products to is used to (b) (4) through the (b) (b) Bag Filli Furthermore: (b) (2) 2023 that had not be vices on the (b) (c) (b) (4) puts validated. of the temporary distribution our new distribution ontractor. mporary distribution f equipment, inclu	<pre>on loop and ectly from the through (4) ing/Sealing alarm history een assessed (4) , and (b) (4) distribution on <sup>(b) (4)</sup> which on loop to the</pre>
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Investi	gator	Edmund F Mrak kneetingstor kneetingstor	DATE ISSUED 6/28/2023
			Investigator Signed Dy: Edmund F. Mrak Jr -S Data Signed: 06-28-2023 X	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 7 of 10 PAGES

	ENT OF HEALTH AND HUN FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRA	TION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 158-15 Liberty Avenue		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 6/1/2023-6/28/2023*
Jamaica, NY 11433		FEI NUMBER 3010840309
(718) 340-7000 Ext:5301 Fax:(718)	)662-5661	3010840309
ORAPHARM1_RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
Sarah J. McCoy, Director, Plant	Operations	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRES	
SterRx, LLC	141 Ida	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Plattsburgh, NY 12903-3987		MENT INSPECTED cing Facility 503B
1 - a c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	0400041	01.1g 10011101 0002
<ul> <li>completed per memorandum (b) (requirements, effective date: 08/03/2 Equipment/Utility and Software Val assessment was initiated to assess ar BFS<sup>(b) (4)</sup> since December 2020. BFS February 2022.</li> <li>Total of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> batches (150m mg, 16 mg, 32 mg Norepine</li> <li>Total of <sup>(b) (4)</sup> batches (150mE mg Norepinephrine in 0.9%</li> <li>29 investigations were initia</li> </ul>	(4) (manufacturing 2020) and written prod idation/Qualification, ny product impact due S equipment is associa Eq Sodium bicarbonate phrine in 0.9% Sodiu 2q Sodium bicarbonate Sodium Chloride, 25 ated due to deviation a	effective date: 11/2/2022). No formal risk to not completing the periodic review for ated with following activities since te in 5% dextrose, 1000mL and 4 mg, 8 im Chloride, 250 mL were released e in 5% dextrose, 1000mL and 4 mg and 16 00 mL were rejected and out of specifications
PM-0165, Preventative Maintenance Nov 2020 - 02 Jun 2023) and finding	ed consistently and time, effective date: 08/18 gs in the investigation	uipment Blow-Fill-Seal (BFS <sup>(b) (4)</sup> ) nely manner per written procedures (SOP- 8/2022). Maintenance History Report (10 n PR# 47397 were shown that the BFS cted and documented during the time frame
• Product:16 mg Norepineph	· · 0.00/ C 1	

 Product:16 mg Norepinephrine in 0.9% Sodium Chloride Injection, 250 mL BFS IV Bag PR# 45951 Date Initiated: 02/07/2023

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Investigator	Edmund F Mrak Investigator Signed By: Edmund F. Mrak Jr-S Des Office 106-28-2023 X	date issued 6/28/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	TIONS	PAGE 8 of 10 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG			ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSI		
158-15 Libert Jamaica, NY 1			6/1/202 FEI NUMBER	23-6/28/2023*	
	0 Ext:5301 Fax:(718)662-5661		3010840	0309	
ORAPHARM1_RES	SPONSES@fda.hhs.gov				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	by, Director, Plant Operation				
FIRM NAME SterRx, LLC		street address 141 Idah	o Ave		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHME			
Plattsburgh,	NY 12903-3987	Outsourc	ing Faci	ility 503B	
BF Af	tle: Atypical volume of rejects due t S <sup>(b) (4)</sup> fected batches: Lot # <b>(b) (4)</b> was al eased		-		
IV PR Da Tit Af	oduct: Product:16 mg Norepinephrin Bag 4 # 47438 the Initiated: 03/23/2023 the: Green liquid solution found on t fected batches: Lots (b) (4) and (b oduct: 8 mg Norepinephrine in 0.9% d 4 mg Norepinephrine in 0.9% Soc	he neck of 1 <b>) (4)</b> were 1 6 Sodium C	BFS IV B rejected hloride Ir	ag ijection, 250 mL E	3FS IV Bag
	te Initiated: 03/31/2023				
Tit	le: Atypical volume of rejects due t	o embeddeo	l specks -	in the bottle (non-	moving) for
	S (b) (4)	(h) (1)		1 (b) (i	4)
	fected batches: Lots	(b) (4)		and (b) (4	4) were
rei	eased.				
OBSERVATIO	DN 7				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Edmund F Mrak, Investigator Pushpa S Jayasekara, Invest:	igator		Edmund F Maik Investigator Signed Dy: Edmund F. Mrak Jr -S Date Signed: 06-28-2023 X	DATE ISSUED 6/28/2023
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL O	BSERVATI	ONS	PAGE 9 of 10 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES					
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRAT			ION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
158-15 Libert	-		6/1/2023-6/28/2023* FEI NUMBER		
Jamaica, NY 11433			3010840309		
(718) 340-7000 Ext:5301 Fax:(718)662-5661 ORAPHARM1 RESPONSES@fda.hhs.gov					
Sarah J. McCoy, Director, Plant Operations FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS					
SterRx, LLC 141		141 Idah	Idaho Ave		
			PPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Outsourcing facility 5055					
Laboratory records do not include the initials or signature of a second person showing that the original					
records have been reviewed for compliance with established standards.					
records have been reviewed for compliance with established standards.					
Specifically:					
You do not perform and document second person verification of all results from environmental					
monitoring samples. Instructions in your batch related environmental monitoring record and your					
procedure SOP-MCB-0024, Reading and Checking Plate Counts, allow that a second check is not					
required if sample plate results have (b) (4) For example:					
required it sample plate results have (b) (1) rot example.					
Your record of	patch related environmental monitor	ring for 16	mg Norepinephrine in 0.9%	Sodium	
Your record of batch related environmental monitoring for 16 mg Norepinephrine in 0.9% Sodium Chloride, (b) (4) ( (b) (4) , Lot #(b) (4), Manufacturing date: 02/20/2023, expiry date:					
	ease date: $03/17/2023$ produced on		(4) $BFS^{(b)(4)}$ (Equi	nment #	
E0581) and Car	pper (Equipment # E0602) does not		ond person verification for	b) (4) counts	
E0581) and Capper (Equipment # E0602) does not contain second person verification for (b) (4) counts from environmental samples.					
nom environmental samples.					
*DATES OF INSPECTION					
6/01/2023(Thu), 6/02/2023(Fri), 6/05/2023(Mon), 6/06/2023(Tue), 6/07/2023(Wed), 6/08/2023(Thu),					
6/09/2023(Fri), 6/12/2023(Mon), 6/14/2023(Wed), 6/28/2023(Wed)					
0/09/2025(111),	0/12/2025(W001); 0/14/2025(W00);	0/20/2025(	(i) cuj		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Edmund F Mrak, Investigator			6/28/2023	
OF THIS PAGE	Pushpa S Jayasekara, Investi	lgator	Edmund F Mrak Investigator Signed By: Edmund F. Mrak Jr -S Date Signed: 05-28-2023		
			Date Signed: 06-28-2023 16:06:00		
		DECENONIA		PAGE 10 of 10 PAGES	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 10 of 10 PAGES	

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."